Total exposure to currency risk (34,561) (173) – – – 219,201 (28,913) (54) 24,796

Dec 31 2019
Financial assets (+):
Loans – – – – – – – – –
Trade receivables and
other financial receivables 32,728 – 2 – – 65,523 8,114 – 140,216
Other financial assets – – – – – – – – –
Cash and cash equivalents 2,718 1  – 1 42,029 6,809 – 12,368

Financial liabilities (-):
Borrowings and other debt instruments – – – – – – – – –
Leases  – – – – – – – – –
Trade payables and
other financial liabilities (27,791) (155) (3) (16) – (47,437) (762) (54) (119,895)

Total exposure to currency risk 7,655 (154) (1) (16) 1 60,115 14,161 (54) 32,689

RAFAKO GROUP
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the 12 months ended December 31st 2020

(PLN thousand)

   Page 103

The table below presents the sensitivity of profit/(loss) before tax (due to changes in the value of monetary assets and
liabilities) to reasonable movements in the EUR, USD, HUF and SGD exchange rates, ceteris paribus.

Exchange rate
increase/decre

ase

Effect on
profit/(loss)
before tax

Effect on net
profit/loss

December 31st 2020 – EUR +10% (63) (51)
 -10% 63  51
December 31st 2020 – SGD +10% (5) (4)
 -10% 5  4
December 31st 2020 – USD +10% (17) (14)
 -10% 17  14
December 31st 2020 – HUF +10% 219  178
 -10% (219) (178)

December 31st 2019 – EUR +10% 766  620
 -10% (766) (620)
December 31st 2019 – SGD +10% (5) (4)
 -10% 5  4
December 31st 2019 – USD +10% (15) (12)
 -10% 15  12
December 31st 2019 – HUF +10% 60  49
 -10% (60) (49)

The exposure to currency risk varies during the year, and depends on the volume of transactions executed in foreign
currencies. Nevertheless, the above sensitivity analysis can be regarded as a representative measure to quantify the
Group’s exposure to the currency risk at the reporting date.

51.2. Interest rate risk

Management of interest rate risk focuses on minimising the impact of fluctuations in interest cash flows on financial
assets and liabilities bearing variable rates of interest. As at December 31st 2019, the Group companies were parties to
credit facility agreements, which was a source of potential interest rate risk. Changes in market interest rates may trigger
changes in the amount of interest charged on the credit facility, as well as the amount of interest earned by the Group on
its deposits.

Sensitivities to such changes are analysed in the table below.

Sensitivity to interest rate risk

The table below presents sensitivity of profit/(loss) before tax to reasonable movements in interest rates, assuming that
other factors remain constant (deposits, advanced loans, bank credit facility, lease payments). The effect on the Group's
equity is not presented.

 Increase/Decrease

(percentage points)

Effect on profit/(loss)

before tax

Period ended

Dec 31 2020

PLN +1% 2,113
EUR +1% 1,720
HUF +1% 13

PLN -1% (2,113)
EUR -1% (1,720)

HUF -1% (13)

RAFAKO GROUP
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the 12 months ended December 31st 2020

(PLN thousand)

Page 104

 Increase/Decrease

(percentage points)

Effect on profit/(loss)

before tax

Period ended

Dec 31 2019

PLN +1% 4,331
EUR +1% 233
HUF +1% 8

PLN -1% (4,331)
EUR -1% (233)

HUF -1% (8)

51.3. Commodity price risk

The Group is exposed to price risk, particularly the risk of increase in the prices of materials of strategic importance to its
operations. The level of this risk is greatly determined by the conditions prevailing in the global commodity markets
(including steel, precious metals, fuel and energy markets), which are affected by both exchange rate movements and
producers' consolidation efforts intended to achieve joint control of prices. The Company manages the commodity price
risk by seeking to ensure that its contracts with sub-suppliers are denominated in the currency of the master contract;